

No. 18-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMICUS POPULI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MITCHELL KEITER
Counsel of Record
KEITER APPELLATE LAW
The Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310.553.8533
mitchell.keiter@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AUGUST 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. Neither “irretrievable depravity,” “irreparable corruption,” nor “permanent incorrigibility” is required for a constitutional sentence of life without possibility of parole for a juvenile offender 7

 A. Objective factors guide the review of both capital and noncapital sentences 8

 B. *Miller v. Alabama* had a prescriptive, predictive, and descriptive component 10

 C. A court need not find irretrievable depravity before sentencing a juvenile murderer to LWOP. 12

 1. No finding is necessary to impose an LWOP sentence because if one were required, a jury would need to make it . . . 12

 2. Irretrievable depravity, irreparable corruption, or permanent incorrigibility are not prescriptive elements of a maximum sentence but descriptions of maximally culpable offenders 13

3. Irretrievable depravity is not an intelligible standard for a sentencer, who can assess the present <i>magnitude</i> of depravity but not its future <i>duration</i> . . .	14
II. Balancing the costs of overconfinement and underconfinement is a task for the democratic process, not litigation	20
A. Both overconfinement and underconfinement impose costs on the public.	21
B. The democratic process should determine how to balance the risks of underconfinement and overconfinement	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5, 10, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	23
<i>Bonanno v. Central Contra Costa Trans. Auth.</i> , 65 P.3d 807 (Cal. 2002)	26
<i>Briscoe v. Reader’s Digest Assn., Inc.</i> , 483 P.2d 34 (Cal. 1971)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	4, 16
<i>Case of Vinter and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , [Eur. Ct. H.R.] 66069/09 (2013)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So.3d 865 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23
<i>Gates v. Discovery Comms., Inc.</i> , 101 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2004)	17
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	14
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	5, 23, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	12, 18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	15, 23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1996).....	1
<i>People v. Padilla</i> , 209 Cal.Rptr.3d 209 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	12
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 18 N.Y. 9 (1858)	1, 21

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>South Bay United Pentacostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	6, 23
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	4, 12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	3, 8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attitudes toward the EU, Chatham House - Kantar Public Survey (2017), https://www.chathamhouse.org/publication/future-europe-comparing-public-and-elite-attitudes	25
Stephen Breyer, Breaking the Vicious Circle (1992).....	24
Erin Collins, <i>Punishing Risk</i> (2018) 107 Geo. L. J. 57 (2018)	21, 22
Jessica Eaglin, <i>Constructing Recidivism Risk</i> , 67 Emory L.J. 59 (2017)	22

Ipsos MORI Death Penalty Drama (2009), https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/survey-channel-4-attitudes-towards-death-penalty	25
IpsosMORI Death Penalty International Poll, https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/death-penalty-international-poll	27
Mitchell Keiter, <i>Criminal Law Principles in California: Balancing a “Right to be Forgotten” with a Right to Remember</i> , 13 Cal. Legal Hist. 421 (2018)	17
C.S. Lewis, <i>The Humanitarian Theory of Punishment</i> , 6 Res Judicatae 224 (1953)	15
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Mark Goldie ed. 1993)	27
Model Penal Code, § 210.3 comm. (1962)	21
Ilene H. Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 883 (1990)	5, 16, 17
National Commission on Law Observance and Enforcement (Wickersham Commission), <i>Report on Penal Institutions, Probation and Parole</i> (1931)	17
Pa. Comm. on Sentencing Risk/needs Assessment Project, <i>Interim Report 5: Developing Categories of Risk</i> (2012)	22
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Civilization of the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 121 (2005)	22, 23

John Paul Stevens, *On the Death Sentence*, N.Y.
Rev. of Books (Dec. 23, 2010) 28

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*
(Daniel Boorstin ed. 1990) 28
